TRENDS IN SCIENCES 2023; 20(8): 4919                      RESEARCH ARTICLE
Development and Characterization of Bio-Composite Films Made from
Bacterial Cellulose Derived from Oil Palm Frond Juice Fermentation,
Chitosan and Glycerol
Muhammad Asyraf Aiman Ab Rahman1, Sharifah Fathiyah Sy Mohamad2,* and
Shahril Mohamad2
1Department of Chemical Engineering, College of Engineering, Universiti Malaysia Pahang,

room temperature for further use.
Preparation of BC-based film with chitosan and glycerol
The bio-composite films were developed using the BC slurry (70 mL), chitosan (0.5 and 1.0 %w/v)
and glycerol (0.5, 1.5 and 2.5 %v/v) as the plasticizer according to the composition shown in Table 1. First,
the 2 concentrations of the chitosan solutions were prepared by dissolving chitosan powders in 1 %v/v
acetic acid using a magnetic stirrer at room temperature until the powder fully dissolved. All film
formulations were magnetically stirred at 70 °C for 1 h until homogenous. The film solutions were then
cast into a modified casting mould (8×12 cm2) and dried at 70 °C for 24 h in an oven. After the solutions
were fully evaporated, the film was peeled off from the modified casting mold and stored in zip lock bags
for further analysis.
Table 1 Composition of BC, Chitosan and Glycerol in BC/Ch/G films.
Sample Name
Bacterial Cellulose (BC) Chitosan (Ch) Glycerol (G)
mL %w/v %v/v
BC 70.00 0.00 0.00
BC/0.5G 70.00 0.00 0.50
BC/1.5G 70.00 0.00 1.50
BC/2.5G 70.00 0.00 2.50
BC/0.5Ch 70.00 0.50 0.00
BC/1.0Ch 70.00 0.50 0.50
BC/0.5G/0.5Ch 70.00 0.50 1.50
BC/1.5G/0.5Ch 70.00 0.50 2.50
BC/2.5G/0.5Ch 70.00 1.00 0.00
BC/0.5G/1.0Ch 70.00 1.00 0.50
BC/1.5G/1.0Ch 70.00 1.00 1.50
BC/2.5G/1.0Ch 70.00 1.00 2.50
Characterization of film samples at ambient temperature (± 25 °C)
Film thickness
A handheld micrometer (Mitutoyo, Japan) was used to measure the thickness of each composite film
to the nearest 0.001 mm. Measurements were carried out at 10 different film locations, and the average